

No. 18-557

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 700-1A
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The courts below lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to entertain Plaintiffs’ suit.	4
II. The arbitrary-and-capricious test is the standard of review for the agency action here.....	8
A. The arbitrary-and-capricious test equates to rational-basis review for constitutional issues.....	8
B. Rational-basis review does not include a balancing test of benefits versus imagined harms or an inquiry into agency motives.....	9
C. The citizenship question is entirely justified and thus raises no heightened review.....	10
III. The district court lacked a basis to go outside the administrative record.	12
A. Neither Plaintiffs nor the lower courts meet the high bar for discovery of a Cabinet secretary or other high government official.	13

B. The district court had no basis to go outside the administrative record.....	13
C. The deponents' internal mental processes would be irrelevant.	15
D. This Court should rebuke the district court's unprecedented intrusion into the workings of the Executive Branch.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	17
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	8-9
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	7
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	17
<i>California v. Ross</i> , Nos. 18-cv-01865-RS, 18-cv-02279-RS (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018)	14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	17
<i>Chemung Cty. v. Dole</i> , 781 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6-7
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	15-16
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9, 12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	6

<i>Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,</i> Nos. GJH-18-1041 & GJH-18-1570, at 1 (D. Md. Dec. 19, 2018).....	14
<i>Liteky v. U.S.,</i> 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Martin v. Blessing,</i> 571 U.S. 1040 (2013).....	17
<i>Morgan v. U.S.,</i> 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual</i> <i>Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	5
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	11
<i>Renne v. Geary,</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Rosado v. Wyman,</i> 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Sharrow v. Brown,</i> 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971).....	6

<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4-5
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	5
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>U.S. v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	14
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015)	7
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 3	2, 7
U.S. CONST. art. III	3-6, 15, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. V	10
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	3, 8-11, 14-15
5 U.S.C. §706	3, 10, 15
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)	8
13 U.S.C. §221(a)	3, 7
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	17
28 U.S.C. §2106	4, 17

Voting Rights Act,
52 U.S.C. §§10301-10314..... 3, 10-12

Rules, Regulations and Order

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Other Authorities

Tara Bahrapour, “*How Democrats would work to kill the census citizenship question if they win the midterms,*” WASH. POST (Oct. 11, 2018) (available at <https://wapo.st/2pKNpUG>)..... 6-7

No. 18-557
